## Nation of Determination

Notice of Determination	Appendix D
To:         ☑ Office of Planning and Research         U.S. Mail:       Street Address:         P.O. Box 3044       1400 Tenth St., Rm 113         Sacramento, CA 95812-3044       Sacramento, CA 95814         ☑ County Clerk       County of: Nevada         Address:       County Clerk-Recorder         950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 210; Nevada City, CA 95959	From:         Public Agency:       Nevada Irrigation District         Address:       1036 West Main Street         Grass Valley, CA 95945         Contact:       Gary D. King, P.E., Ph.D.         Phone:       530-273-6186         Lead Agency (if different from above):       Same as above         Address:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.	
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clear	inghouse):2017052054
Project Title: Greenhorn Sediment Removal at Rollins Reservoir Project	
Project Applicant: Nevada Irrigation District, 1036 WEST MAIN STREET, Grass NALLEY CA 95945	
Project Location (include county): Greenhorn Arm of Rollins Reservoir, Nevada County	
Project Description: The Project includes the annual removal of sediment from the Greenhorn Arm of Rollins Reservoir. Due to the annual migration of aggregate from Greenhorn Creek into the Project Site, the Project will be ongoing with the ultimate goal of maintaining water storage capacity in Rollins Reservoir. Ultimately, NID would like to restore historic water storage capacity in Rollins Reservoir, returning the Project Site to pre-1965 conditions (following construction of Rollins Reservoir). However, with the extent of sediment build-up and the annual migration of aggregate to the Greenhorn Arm of Rollins Reservoir, it is unlikely that NID will be able to fully restore historic water storage capacity. Three	
This is to advise that the Nevada Irrigation District	has approved the above desponsible Agency)
described project on <u>July 24, 2019</u> and has made the described project.	he following determinations regarding the above
<ol> <li>The project [X] will i will not] have a significant effect</li> <li>An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for i A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project</li> <li>Mitigation measures [X] were i were not] made a condition of the second se</li></ol>	this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. ct pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. ondition of the approval of the project. vas not] adopted for this project. was not] adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

Nevada Irrigation District Office (at the above address) and NID's website (http/nidwater.com)

Signature (Public Agency):

Date: 🔰

Title: General Manager

Date Received for filing at OPR: Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUL 30 2019 Revised 2011

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code. SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Phone:

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2017052054

Project Title: Greenhorn Sediment Removal at Rollins Reservoir Project

Project Applicant: Nevada Irrigation District

Project Location (include county): Greenhorn Arm of Rollins Reservoir, Nevada County

## Project Description:

of maintaining water storage capacity in Rollins Reservoir. Ultimately, NID would like to restore historic water storage capacity in Rollins Reservoir, returning the Project Site to pre-1965 conditions (following construction of Rollins Reservoir). However, with the extent of sediment build-up and the annual migration of aggregate to the Greenhorn Arm of Rollins Reservoir, it is unlikely that NID will be able to fully restore historic water storage capacity. Three primary Project components will be implemented annually: (1) notification/mobilization; (2) sediment removal; and (3) demobilization.

 This is to advise that the
 Nevada Irrigation District
 has approved the above

 (X) Lead Agency or
 Responsible Agency)

described project on \_\_\_\_\_\_ and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

1. The project [X] will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.

2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

3. Mitigation measures [X] were were not made a condition of the approval of the project.

\* expanded from PDF form "E